
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARQ VINCENT PEREZ,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

ALEXANDER V. MAUGERI
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

TOVAH R. CALDERON
ELIZABETH P. HECKER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| 1. <i>Procedural History</i> | 2 |
| 2. <i>Factual Background: Perez’s Destruction Of The Victoria Islamic Center</i> | 3 |
| 3. <i>Sentencing Proceedings</i> | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR BY ALLOWING PEREZ TO BE TRIED AND CONVICTED UNDER BOTH 18 U.S.C. 247 AND 18 U.S.C. 844(h) FOR DESTROYING THE MOSQUE THROUGH THE USE OF FIRE | 12 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 12 |
| B. <i>The Indictment Did Not Violate The Double Jeopardy Clause By Charging Perez Under Both Section 247(a)(1) And Section 844(h)</i> | 13 |
| 1. <i>Congress Intended Section 844(h) To Apply To Felonies That Already Provide Enhancements For The Use Of Fire</i> | 16 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| 2. <i>Perez’s Convictions Under Section 247 And 844(h) Satisfy The Blockburger Test Because Each Charge Contains An Element That The Other Does Not</i> | 22 |
| 3. <i>Perez’s Reliance On Corona Is Misplaced</i> | 24 |
| C. <i>Even If The Indictment Were Defective On Double Jeopardy Grounds, Plain Error Is Not Satisfied Because Any Such Defect Is Not Clear Under Settled Law</i> | 27 |
| II THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN PUNISHING PEREZ UNDER BOTH SECTION 247 AND SECTION 844(h) | 28 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 28 |
| B. <i>Perez’s Sentence Does Not Violate Double Jeopardy Because Congress Intended Section 844(h) To Enhance Punishments Under Section 247</i> | 28 |
| III THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT PLAINLY ERR IN APPLYING THE § 2K1.4 ARSON GUIDELINE | 29 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 29 |
| B. <i>The PSR Correctly Found That Arson Was The Underlying Offense</i> | 30 |
| IV THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPLICATION OF THE § 2K1.4 ARSON GUIDELINE AND THE SECTION 844(h)(1) TEN-YEAR MANDATORY CONSECUTIVE SENTENCE DID NOT PLAINLY CONSTITUTE IMPERMISSIBLE DOUBLE COUNTING | 33 |
| A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> | 33 |

| TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued): | PAGE |
|--|-------------|
| B. <i>The District Court Properly Applied The Arson Guideline And The Section 844(h) Enhancement</i> | 34 |
| C. <i>Even If The District Court Erred In Applying The Arson Guideline And The Section 844(h) Enhancement, The Error Was Not Plain</i> | 35 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES: | PAGE |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Albernaz v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)..... | 15, 22 |
| <i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932) | 10, 14-16 |
| <i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980) | 17 |
| <i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983) | 15, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Barton</i> , 879 F.3d 595 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 167 (2018)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 603 F.3d 279 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 914 (2010)..... | 27, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Brechtel</i> , 997 F.2d 1108 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1013 (1993)..... | 14-15 |
| <i>United States v. Buchanan</i> , 485 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Calbat</i> , 266 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 34-35 |
| <i>United States v. Chaney</i> , 559 F.2d 1094 (7th Cir. 1977)..... | 25 |
| <i>United States v. Cisneros-Gutierrez</i> , 517 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 2008)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>United States v. Colvin</i> , 353 F.3d 569 (7th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 925 (2004)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Corona</i> , 108 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 10, 24-25, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Garcia-Rodriguez</i> , 415 F.3d 452 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1010 (2005)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) | 9, 17-19 |

| CASES (continued): | PAGE |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States v. Grassie</i> , 237 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 960 (2001)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 389 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2004)..... | 30 |
| <i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 110 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 1997)..... | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 905 F.2d 893 (5th Cir. 1990) | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 828 (2009)..... | 27, 35 |
| <i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 157 F.3d 998 (5th Cir. 1998) | 32-33 |
| <i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 28 F.3d 444 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 910 (1994)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Medina-Anicacio</i> , 325 F.3d 638 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 911 (2004)..... | 29, 33 |
| <i>United States v. Miles</i> , 122 F.3d 235 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 1011 (1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Myers</i> , 598 F.3d 474 (8th Cir. 2010)..... | 34 |
| <i>United States v. Patel</i> , 370 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2004)..... | 26-27 |
| <i>United States v. Severns</i> , 559 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2009) | 15, 26, 28 |
| <i>United States v. Smith</i> , 354 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 953 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>United States v. Vasquez</i> , 899 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2018), cert. denied, 139 S. Ct. 1543 (2019)..... | 12 |

| CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES: | PAGE |
|-----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend V..... | 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. 247 | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 247(a)(1)..... | 2, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. 247(d)(3)..... | 16, 26, 28 |
| 18 U.S.C. 371 | 24 |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(h)(1)..... | 13-14, 20 |
| 18 U.S.C. 844(i) | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c) | 9, 17-18 |
| 18 U.S.C. 924(c)(1)(A) | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. 1951 | 23 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2113(d) | 18 |
| 18 U.S.C. 2332f(e)(6) | 6 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3231 | 1 |
| 18 U.S.C. 3742..... | 1 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5841 | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5845 | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5861(d) | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. 5871 | 3 |

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

28 U.S.C. 12911

42 U.S.C. 363120

RULE:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 32(i)(3)(B).....32
